

No. A08-2124

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In re: Prempro Products Liability Litigation

Rachel Fleeger,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Wyeth, et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF FLEEGER**

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI
L.L.P.

Tara D. Sutton (#23199X)

Gary L. Wilson (#179012)

2800 LaSalle Plaza

800 LaSalle Avenue

Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015

Tel: (612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Association for Justice*

David M. Langevin
Rhett McSweeney
McSWEENEY & FAY, PLLP
2116 2nd Avenue S.
Minneapolis, MN 55404

Martin D. Crump
DAVIS AND FEDER, P.A.
Fifteenth Place
1712 15th St., Third Floor
P.O. Drawer 6829
Gulfport, MS 39506

Attorneys for Plaintiff Rachel Fleeger

John W. Vardaman, Jr.
Stephen L. Urbanczyk
F. Lane Heard III
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-5901

Lyn P. Pruitt
MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,
GATES & WOODYARD, P.L.L.C.
425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800
Little Rock, AR 72201-3525

Edward F. Fox
Carrie L. Hund
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Multifoods Tower
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707

Attorneys for Defendant Wyeth

Steven Glickstein
William Hoffman
Alan E. Rothman
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Elizabeth Robben Murray
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK, LLP
400 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2000
Little Rock, AR 72201

David P. Graham
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY
Plaza VII, Suite 3300
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1609

Attorneys for Defendant Greenstone Ltd.

Counsel list continues on inside back cover

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| LEGAL ISSUE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Court Should Defer To The Legislature’s Prerogative And Answer The Certified Question “Yes.” | 2 |
| II. A “Yes” Answer Imposes No Unfair Burden On Minnesota | 4 |
| III. Minnesota’s Interest Is Best Served By A “Yes” Answer To The Certified Question | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Reed Cleaners</i> , 122 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. 1963)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ashahi Metal Industry Co.; Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Halloran</i> , 313 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Danielson v. National Supply Co.</i> , 670 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Davis v. Furlong</i> , 328 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gimmestad v. Gimmestad</i> , 451 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hermeling v. Minnesota Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. 1996)..... | 1 |
| <i>Kennecott Holdings Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insur.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1998)..... | 1, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>La Van v. Community Clinic of Wabasha</i> , 425 N.W.2d 842 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>Myers vs. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> , 225 N.W.2d 238 (Minn.1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rykoff-Sexton v. American Appraisal Associates</i> , 469 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1991)..... | 5, 6 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Schwartz v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 665 (Minn.1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Weston v. McWilliams & Assoc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wichelman v. Messner</i> , 250 Minn. 88, 83 N.W.2d 800 (1957)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Natural Biologics, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------|
| Minn. Stat. § 303.03 (1990) | 1, 6 |
| Minn. Stat. § 541.30, et seq. (2008) | 3 |
| Minn. Stat. § 645.21 | 3 |

Other Authority

| | |
|---|------|
| 23 ALAN CHARLES WRIGHT & KENNETH W. GRAHAM, JR., FED. PRAC. & PROC. EVID. R. 501 (West 2008) | 8 |
| 30 DUNNELL MINN. DIGEST, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> , § 1.01 (5th ed. 2008)..... | 2 |
| FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , 4th ed., § 20.131 | 2, 4 |
| Hansen, <i>Lawsuits Travel Up North</i> , ABA Journal, Vol. 92 | 9 |
| Leflar, <i>AMERICAN CONFLICTS LAW (3RD) § 128 (1977)</i> | 4, 9 |
